
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gill Hobbs
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 5 April 2018

Notice of Reconvened Meeting

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date: Friday, 13 April 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors:

R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman) M.M. Attewell S.M. Doran

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from members in accordance with 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

2.  To consider an application for a Premises Licence at "Bakshish", 
Thames Edge Court, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4BU, in the light 
of representations

3 - 78

The Report of the Deputy Chief Executive is attached.

A procedure note which explains what happens at a Licensing Sub-
Committee, follows. 



Licensing Act 2003

Hearing procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee – 
premises licence applications

Introductions 

1. The Chairman will open the meeting, introduce members of the Sub-Committee 
and officers present and explain the nature of the decision to be taken and the 
procedure to be followed.

2. The Applicant or their representative will introduce themselves to the Sub-
Committee.

3. Any Responsible Authorities and/or Other Persons will introduce themselves to 
the Sub-Committee.

Summary of Application and Representations

4. The Council’s Licensing Manager will outline the application, any relevant 
representations and highlight any points relevant to the Licensing Authority’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and statutory guidance. OR summarise the 
salient points of the report on the agenda.

5. The Applicant or their representat
[...]
 to permit bass 
music to travel through the building. 

 
The limit set on the noise limiter may be reviewed by an Environmental 
Health Officer or other nominated representative of the Spelthorne 
Borough Council in accordance with the process set out above 

 
15. All bands and DJs shall use the in house sound system only. 

 
Sound Insulation 
 

16. The ceiling in the basement will be acoustically treated to ensure that 
noise from amplified music and sound is inaudible, in the residential 
properties at Thames Edge Court, at all times.   

 
17. This is to be tested and signed off by an Acoustic consultant and 

Environmental Health, prior to the premises operating.  
 

18. No noise generated on the premises, or by its associated plant or 
equipment, shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to a 
nuisance. 

 

Page 61



APPENDIX E 

Page 8 of 10 
 

Informative 
 
Any proposed extensions to the normal opening hours, on a Friday and 
Sunday that are 07:00 – 01:00, shall only be permitted by the application of a 
Temporary Event Notice, giving the appropriate statutory timescales to the 
Licensing Authority.  
 
The purpose of these conditions is to reduce the impact on nearby residential 
premises from the activities being undertaken in the premises.  
 
 
L R Spearpoint 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Spelthorne Borough Council 
21st February 2018 
  

Page 62



APPENDIX E 

Page 9 of 10 
 

 
Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 
 
Soma Solicitors 
24 Eastcote Lane 
South Harrow 
Middlesex 
HA2 8DB 

Please reply to: 
Contact: Mr L Spearpoint 
Direct Line: 01784 446292 
Fax: 01784 446437 
Email: EH.domestic@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Our Ref:  

 Your Ref:  
 Date: 1st Febuary 2018 

 
Att: Ms Chandra Somasuntharam 
 
Dear Madam 
 
Application for Premises Licence 
Unit 5 Thames Edge Court, Clarence Street, Staines TW18 4BU 
 
I have looked at the Application for a Premises Licence at Unit 5 Thames 
[...]
ere is an intention that the premises are to be in operation for up 
to potentially 20 hours a day.  How do you intend to operate at realistic times 
and not have an impact on others?   
 
I am pleased to see that there will be no smoking outside after 11:00 pm and 
additionally no outside smoking on Fridays and Saturdays.  Where will 
smoking be permitted outside these hours?  How will this be managed to 
control the noise from the smokers.    
 
You are expecting queues to be present outside the premises during the 
activities being undertaken at the premises.  I would like to see a copy of your 
policy for the proper management of door, door admissions and reduce the 
potential for excessive queue lines, together with noise control measures.   
 
Who will be responsible for undertaking the regular monitoring checks to 
ensure noise is being adequately controlled?  Where will the noise be 
monitored from? How frequent will the checks be undertaken?  The checks 
will have to be logged and any remedial action undertaken recorded.  The 
person undertaking the monitoring must have the authority to deal with the 
noise by requiring the noise level to be reduced and prevent it for reoccurring.  
 
When noise levels increase at the frontage of licensed premises, consider 
alternative exit route to the rear or side street to minimise noise.  The concern 
I have is that there is no rear exit route from the premises and the side 
entrance opens up into pedestrian access way that leads away from the 
premises and towards the front of the premises.  How are customers leaving 
the premises to be managed? 
 
When will the playing of calming/relaxing music commence to allow 
customers to adjust?  
 
I look forward in hearing from you, concerning the points raised.  You can 
contact me on the above telephone number. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Leslie Spearpoint 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
 

Page 64



Appendix G 

Licensing Objectives ( Section 18-21) 
 

a) General 

[...]
 symptoms and how to refer concerns about Child Sexual Exploitation 

3) Following increased awareness of the dangers to children due to child sexual exploitation 
(CSE) we wish to ensure the responsibilities they we have to protect children from harm with 
specific regard to child sexual exploitation (CSE),  

4) Surrey police have recently launched ‘Operation Makesafe’, providing information which 
managers can access and use to make their staff aware of the signs and know how to report 
concerns. Further details are available 
from  http://www.surreycommunitysafety.org.uk/operation-makesafe/ which we will use for 
training purposes. 

5) Challenge 21/25 policy will be adopted.  
6) Under 18 proof of id will be taken for anybody before being given alcohol – only id 

which will be accepted is a legal photo id. 
7) No children will be allowed at Bar severy 

 
 

Page 68

http://www.surreycommunitysafety.org.uk/operation-makesafe/


Appendix H

Page 69



Appendix H

Page 70



Appendix H

Page 71



Appendix H

Page 72



Appendix H

Page 73



Appendix H

Page 74



Appendix H

Page 75



Appendix H

Page 76



Appendix H

Page 77



Page 78


	Agenda
	2 To consider an application for a Premises Licence at "Bakshish", Thames Edge Court, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4BU, in the light of representations
	Bakshish Report
	App A - Location map
	App B - Application, Consent + Plan
	Application form
	DPS consent form
	proposedplan

	App C - Licensing Rep
	App D - Police Rep
	Rep 1
	Rep 2
	Rep 3
	Rep 4

	App E - EH Rep
	App G - Revised OS
	App H - s182 National Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
13 April 2018

Present:
Councillor R.W. Sider BEM (Chairman)

Councillor M.M. Attewell and S.M. Doran

In attendance for the applicant:
Mr. Satinder Pal Singh – Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)
Mr. Darmeet Singh Manik – Bakshish Director

Interested Parties in attendance:
Mr. Glyn Parry-Jones - Resident
Mr. David Lewis – Resident
Mr. George East – Residents’ Representative

Responsible Authorities in attendance:
Leslie Spearpoint – Senior Environmental Health Officer
Lucy Hopkins – Licensing Enforcement Officer

91/18  Disclosures of Interest 

There were none.

92/18  To consider an application for a Premises Licence at "Bakshish", 
Thames Edge Court, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4BU, in the 
light of representations 

The Chairman introduced members and officers present and welcomed 
everyone to the meeting.

The Chairman asked the applicant, Responsible Authorities and representees 
to introduce themselves and explained the procedure for the hearing.

He then invited the Principal Solicitor to address the hearing in relation to 
some correspondence that had been received the previous day regarding the 
lease for the premises.

The Principal Solicitor explained that the solicitor acting for the landlord of Unit 
5 Thames Edge Court had indicated they were not in a position to grant a 
lease for the premises, to Bakshish Ltd, due to some relevant information 
being outstanding. Consequently the landlord stated they could not support 
the licensing application and requested that the hearing be adjourned. She 
invited the applicant to explain the current situation with regards the lease, to 
the Sub-Committee. Mr Singh and Mr Manik (Directors of Bakshish) stated 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 13 April 2018 - continued

that Heads of Terms for the lease were agreed but they were not going to sign 
the lease until the licensing application had been determined. 

The Chairman adjourned the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to 
determine whether the hearing should proceed at this time.

During the adjournment the Sub-Committee had sight of an email provided by 
the applicant setting out Heads of Terms agreed with the agent.

Upon reconvening, the Chairman made the following statement:

“The Sub-Committee has considered the letter presented by the solicitor 
acting for the head lessor against the information provided by the applicant 
this morning and has concluded that Heads of Terms have only been agreed 
with the agent (Prestigic Holdings).  The head landlord (Holaw 431 Limited) is 
not in agreement with those terms, additionally money laundering and 
financial information to initiate discussions have not been provided at this 
stage.  Consequently the granting of a lease by Holaw 431 Limited to 
Bakshish Limited does not appear to be viable at this time.  

The Sub-Committee acknowledges that the applicant states they are not 
signing the lease until this application has been determined.  However, the 
Sub-Committee considers that there are more fundamental issues to be 
resolved before a lease is contemplated by the landlord.  Therefore, the 
hearing is adjourned with general liberty to restore until such time as the 
applicant can demonstrate to the Licensing Authority that the landlord has 
agreed to enter into a viable lease.”

Resolved to adjourn the hearing until such time as the applicant can 
demonstrate to the Licensing Authority that the landlord has agreed to enter 
into a viable lease.


